https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprochome/
rbi/buyer_login.jsp  

Estimated cost of work ₹13.56 Lakh (Rupees Thirteen Lakh and Fifty 
Six Thousand only) for twelve months i.e., for 
a period from October 01, 2024 to September 
30, 2025 (exclusive of GST) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹27,120/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Thousand 
One Hundred and Twenty only) to be 
deposited through NEFT to the Reserve Bank 
of India, Hyderabad by credit to account 
number: 8614038 and IFSC: RBIS0NEFTHY 
(5th character being zero). 

Date of NIT available for download July 29, 2024 at 11:00 AM  
Pre-Bid Meeting (Offline) All bid related queries shall be sent by Bidders

[...]

Indian Rupee as per UOM indicated in the e-tender floor/tender document. 

D) Earnest Money deposit (EMD) 
1. Bidders shall make remittance of EMD to Reserve Bank of India, Hyderabad as advised in 

the Notice Inviting Tender (NIT). 
2. Earnest Money Deposit for a sum of ₹27,120/- (Twenty-Seven Thousand One hundred and 

Twenty Rupees Only) shall be submitted to the Bank in the form of Online Payment/NEFT 
before tender submission and before 11:00 am on August 23, 2024. 

a. The account details for NEFT/RTGS transactions of EMD are as follows. 
b. Beneficiary Name: Reserve Bank of India, Hyderabad

[...]

September 30, 2025. 

1. The applicant firm should be a Category-1 Chartered Accountant firm 
registered with ICAI for Telangana State to be eligible for appointment as 
Concurrent Auditor. 

2. The minimum monthly remuneration for the Bank will be Rs.1,13,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh Thirteen Thousand) including all costs but excluding 
GST. 

3. The applications indicating less than the minimum monthly remuneration will 
be out-rightly rejected. 

4. The appointment methodology comprises a two-stage process, involving 
technical and financial bidding, with separate evaluation for the two stages

[...]

The appraisal of performance will be done on parameters including quality 
of work, adequacy of Charted Accountants and other skilled/semi-skilled staff deployed, 
timeliness of submission of reports and such other parameters considered relevant by 
the Bank. 

4. The minimum monthly remuneration would be ₹1,13,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Thirteen 
Thousand only) inclusive of all costs, exclusive of GST, for undertaking the Concurrent 
Audit of the Bank. The remuneration specified would be applicable for the period of 
three years and will not be changed on renewal. The remuneration would be paid after